

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK J. COLLINS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY
OF THE TREASURY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY
OF THE TREASURY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PATRICK J. COLLINS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JED H.
SHUGERMAN IN SUPPORT OF THE
COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE***

JUSTIN FLORENCE
PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT
15 Main Street, Suite 312
Watertown, MA 02472

RACHEL HOMER
Counsel of Record
ANNE TINDALL
JUSTIN VAIL
PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT
2020 Pennsylvania Avenue NW,
Suite 163
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 997-2166
rachel.homer@protectdemocracy.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. An Overlooked Senate Diary and the House Debates Show a Broad Majority of the First Congress Rejected Exclusive Presidential Removal	4
A. The Foreign Affairs Bill and the Four Camps	5
B. Maclay’s Diary Indicates Senate Opposition and House Retreat	9
C. A Head Count of the House Shows a Wide Majority Rejected Exclusive Presidential Removal	14
D. Maclay’s Diary Records Strategic Ambiguity, Confusion, and Retreat by the Presidentialists	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The First Congress’s Other Debates and Statutes Demonstrate the Rejection of Exclusive Presidential Removal	18
A. The First Congress Voted Against “At Pleasure” Removal.....	19
B. Madison Proposed a Comptroller Who Would Serve “During Good Behaviour,” and the First Congress Understood That a Term of Years Limited Presidential Removal.....	19
C. The First Congress Enacted Removal by the Judiciary.....	21
III. What this New 1789 Evidence Tells Us About the Constitution’s Text, the Convention, and Ratification	24
A. Madison, Hamilton, and the Convention.....	25
B. The Executive Vesting Clause Did Not Mean “Indefeasible” or Exclusive Removal	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1998)	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v.</i> <i>Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	4, 20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	20
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	27
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	2, 4
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES	
1 Stat. 613 (1799)	23
Act of April 18, 1796, ch. 13, § 3, 1 Stat. 452,	24
Act of April 20, 1818, § 4, 3 Stat. 447.	24
Act of April 21, 1806, ch. 48, § 6, 2 Stat. 402	24
Act of April 21, 1806, ch. 49, § 3, 2 Stat. 404	24
Act of April 30, 1790, § 21, 1 Stat. 112.	23
Act of Feb. 12, 1873, ch. 131, § 1, 17 Stat. 424	24
Act of Feb. 23, 1795, ch. 27, § 2, 1 Stat. 419	23, 24
Act of July 17, 1854, ch. 84, § 6, 10 Stat. 306	24
Act of July 31, 1789, 1 Stat. 29	23
Act of July 4, 1836, ch. 352, § 14, 5 Stat. 112	24
Act of June 11, 1864, ch. 119, 13 Stat. 123.	24
Act of June 20, 1864, ch. 136, § 2, 13 Stat. 137.	24
Act of June 5, 1794, ch. 49, § 14, 1 Stat. 378	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Act of March 3, 1869, ch. 125, § 3, 15 Stat. 321	24
Act of March 3, 1791, § 1, 1 Stat. 215.	23
Act of March 3, 1791, § 49, 1 Stat. 199.	23
Act of May 7, 1822, ch. 107, § 17, 3 Stat. 693.	24
Act of May 8, 1794, ch. 23, § 11, 1 Stat. 354	23
Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, § 8, 1 Stat. 65.	22
An Act concerning the District and Territorial Judges of the United States, 2 Stat. 788 (Dec. 18, 1812).	24
An Act for the Establishment of a General Land Office, § 10, 2 Stat. 716 (Apr. 25, 1812)	24
An Act to Prohibit the Importation of Slaves, ch. 22, §§ 5, 7, 2 Stat. 426 (1807).	24
Coasting Act, § 37, 1 Stat. 55 (Sept. 1, 1789).	12
Embargo Act of Jan. 9, 1809, § 1, 2 Stat. 506	23, 24
Embargo Act of Dec. 17, 1813, 3 Stat. 88	24
Foreign Affairs Act, ch. 4, § 2, 1 Stat. 28 (1789)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Neutrality Act, 1 Stat. 381 (1794)	23
Northwest Territory Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 50 (Aug. 7, 1789)	12
Sinking Fund Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 186 (Aug. 12, 1790)	12, 25
The Duty Act, 1 Stat. 24 (Jul. 4, 1789)	12
The Sedition Act of 1798 § 1, 1 Stat. 596 (1798)	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789)	6, 12
1 Max Farrand, <i>Records of the Federal Convention 70</i> (Jun. 1, 1787) (1911)	26
9 <i>Documentary History of the First Federal Congress, 1789-1791</i> (Charlene Bangs Bickford <i>et al.</i> eds., 2004)	<i>passim</i>
9 <i>The Diary of William Maclay and Other Notes on Senate Debates</i> (Kenneth R. Bowling & Helen E. Veit, 1988)	3
Akhil Reed Amar & Neal Kumar Katyal, <i>Executive Privileges and Immunities: The Nixon and Clinton Cases</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 701 (1995)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Andrew Kent, Ethan J. Leib, & Jed Shugerman, <i>Faithful Execution and Article II</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 2111 (2019)	29
Articles of Confederation, Art. IX	28
Articles of Confederation, Art. X	28
Charles Thach, Jr., <i>The Creation of the Presidency</i> , 1775-1789 (1923)	9, 26
Charles Warren, <i>New Light on the History</i> <i>of the Federal Judiciary Act of 1789</i> , 37 Harv. L. Rev. 49 (1923)	10
Christine Kexel Chabot, <i>Is the Federal</i> <i>Reserve Constitutional? An Originalist</i> <i>Argument for Independent Agencies</i> , Notre Dame L. Rev. (forthcoming)	25
Curtis A. Bradley & Martin S. Flaherty, <i>Executive</i> <i>Power Essentialism and Foreign Affairs</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 545 (2004)	5
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>The History and Structure of</i> <i>Article III</i> , 138 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1569 (1990)	10
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The</i> <i>Federalist Period, 1789-1801</i> , 37-42 (1997)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Edward S. Corwin, <i>Tenure of Office and the Removal Power Under the Constitution</i> , 27 Colum. L. Rev. 353 (1927)	5, 7
Gerhard Casper, <i>An Essay in Separation of Powers: Some Early Versions and Practices</i> , 30 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 211 (1989)	5
J. David Alvis <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Contested Removal Power</i> (2013)	14
Jane Manners & Lev Menand, <i>Removal Permissions and the Forgotten Tenure of a Term of Years</i> , Colum. L. Rev.	20
Jed Shugerman & Ethan J. Leib, <i>Will The Supreme Court Hand Trump Even More Power?</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 8, 2019)	29
Jed Shugerman, <i>The Decisions of 1789 Were Non-Unitary: Removal by Judiciary and the Imaginary Unitary Executive (Part II)</i> , Fordham Law Legal Studies Research Paper No. 3597496 (May 10, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
Jed Shugerman, <i>The Executive Vesting Clause Did Not Imply Exclusive Removal</i> (unpublished manuscript)	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jed Shugerman, <i>The Indecisions of 1789: Strategic Ambiguity and the Imaginary Unitary Executive (Part I)</i> , Fordham Law Legal Studies Research Paper No. 3596566 (May 8, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Jerry Mashaw, <i>Creating the Administrative Constitution</i> (2012)	5
John Manning, <i>Separation of Powers as Ordinary Interpretation</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 1939 (2011)	5
Jonathan Gienapp, <i>The Second Creation: Fixing the American Constitution at the Founding</i> (2018).....	5
Julian Davis Mortenson, <i>Article II Vests the Executive Power, not the Royal Prerogative</i> , 119 Colum. L. Rev. 1169 (2019)	28
Julian Davis Mortenson, <i>The Executive Power Clause</i> , 167 U. Penn. L. Rev. (forthcoming Fall 2020).....	28
Lawrence Lessig & Cass Sunstein, <i>The President and the Administration</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1994).....	5
Peter M. Shane, <i>The Originalist Myth of the Unitary Executive</i> , 19 U. Penn. J. Con. L. 324 (2016)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Peter Strauss, <i>Overseer, or “The Decider”?</i> <i>The President in Administrative Law</i> , 75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 696 (2007)	5
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Original Meaning of</i> <i>the Constitution’s Executive Vesting Clause</i> , 31 Whittier L. Rev. 1 (2009)	27
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>New Light on the Decision of</i> <i>1789</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 1021 (2006).	8, 19
Steven G. Calabresi & Christopher S. Yoo, <i>The</i> <i>Unitary Executive During the First Half-</i> <i>Century</i> , 47 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1451 (1997)	10
Thomas H. Lee, <i>The Safe-Conduct Theory</i> <i>of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 830 (2006)	10
Victoria Nourse, <i>Reclaiming the Constitutional Text</i> <i>from Originalism</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2018)	27
William Baude, <i>Constitutional Liquidation</i> , 71 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (2019)	5
